RESEARCH ARTICLE
Unraveling Antimicrobial Resistance Genes
and Phenotype Patterns among Enterococcus
faecalis Isolated from Retail Chicken Products
in Japan
Arata Hidano1,2, Takehisa Yamamoto1, Yoko Hayama1, Norihiko Muroga1,
Sota Kobayashi1, Takeshi Nishida3, Toshiyuki Tsutsui1*
1 Viral Disease and Epidemiology Research Division, National Institute of Animal Health, National

in vitro and exconjugants can persist stably in vivo in the absence of glycopeptide selection. J Antimi-
crob Chemother. 2007; 59(3):478–486. doi: 10.1093/jac/dkl530 PMID: 17283034
8. Werner G, Coque TM, Franz CM, Grohmann E, Hegstad K, Jensen L, et al. Antibiotic resistant entero-
cocci-tales of a drug resistance gene trafficker. Int J Med Microbiol. 2013; 303(6–7):360–379. doi: 10.
1016/j.ijmm.2013.03.001 PMID: 23999104
9. Weigel LM, Clewell DB, Gill SR, Clark NC, McDougal LK, Flannagan SE, et al. Genetic analysis of a high-
level vancomycin-resistant isolate ofStaphylococcus aureus. Science. 2003; 302(5650):1569–1571. doi:
10.1126/science.1090956 PMID: 14645850
10. Summers AO. Generally overlooked fundamentals of bacterial genetics and ecology. Clin Infect Dis.
2002; 34 Suppl 3:S85–92. doi: 10.1086/340245 PMID: 11988878
11. AslamM, Diarra MS, Checkley S, Bohaychuk V, Masson L. Characterization of antimicrobial resistance
and virulence genes in Enterococcus spp. isolated from retail meats in Alberta, Canada. Int J Food
Microbiol. 2012; 156(3):222–230. doi: 10.1016/j.ijfoodmicro.2012.03.026 PMID: 22520502
12. Hiroi M, Kawamori F, Harada T, Sano Y, Miwa N, Sugiyama K, et al. Antibiotic resistance in bacterial
pathogens from retail raw meats and food-producing animals in Japan. J Food Prot. 2012; 75
(10):1774–1782. doi: 10.4315/0362-028X.JFP-11-479 PMID: 23043825
13. Nomura T, Tanimoto K, Shibayama K, Arakawa Y, Fujimoto S, Ike Y, et al. Identification of VanN-type
vancomycin resistance in an Enterococcus faecium isolate from chicken meat in Japan. Antimicrob
Agents Chemother. 2012; 56(12):6389–6392. doi: 10.1128/AAC.00747-12 PMID: 23006756
14. Baker-Austin C, Wright MS, Stepanauskas R, McArthur JV. Co-selection of antibiotic and metal resis-
tance. Trends Microbiol. 2006; 14(4):176–182. doi: 10.1016/j.tim.2006.02.006 PMID: 16537105
15. Ludwig A, Berthiaume P, Boerlin P, Gow S, Leger D, Lewis FI. Identifying associations in Escherichia
coli antimicrobial resistance patterns using additive Bayesian networks. Prev Vet Med. 2013; 110
(1):64–75. doi: 10.1016/j.prevetmed.2013.02.005 PMID: 23484804
16. Blake DP, Humphry RW, Scott KP, Hillman K, Fenlon DR, Low JC. Influence of tetracycline exposure
on tetracycline resistance and the carriage of tetracycline resistance genes within commensal Escheri-
chia coli populations. J Appl Microbiol. 2003; 94(6):1087–1097. PMID: 12752819
17. Jackson CR, Fedorka-Cray PJ, Barrett JB. Use of a genus- and species-specific multiplex PCR for
identification of enterococci. J Clin Microbiol. 2004; 42(8):3558–3565. doi: 10.1128/JCM.42.8.3558-
3565.2004 PMID: 15297497
18. Clinical and Laboratory Standard Institute. Methods for dilution antimicrobial susceptibility tests for bac-
teria that grow aerobically; approved standard—eighth edition. CLSI document M07-A8. Wayne PA;
2009.

resistance in Enterococcus isolates from food. Appl Environ Microbiol. 2004; 70(3):1555–1562. PMID:
15006778
34. Roberts MC. Update on acquired tetracycline resistance genes. FEMSMicrobiol Lett. 2005; 245
(2):195–203. doi: 10.1016/j.femsle.2005.02.034 PMID: 15837373
35. Aarestrup FM, Agerso Y, Gerner-Smidt P, Madsen M, Jensen LB. Comparison of antimicrobial resis-
tance phenotypes and resistance genes in Enterococcus faecalis and Enterococcus faecium from hu-
mans in the community, broilers, and pigs in Denmark. Diagn Microbiol Infect Dis. 2000; 37(2):127–137.
PMID: 10863107
36. Pepper K, Horaud T, Le Bouguenec C, de Cespedes G. Location of antibiotic resistance markers in
clinical isolates of Enterococcus faecaliswith similar antibiotypes. Antimicrob Agents Chemother.
1987; 31(9):1394–1402. PMID: 3118797
37. Bentorcha F, De Cespedes G, Horaud T. Tetracycline resistance heterogeneity in Enterococcus fae-
cium. Antimicrob Agents Chemother. 1991; 35(5):808–812. PMID: 1854161
38. Werner G, Hildebrandt B, Witte W. Aminoglycoside-streptothricin resistance gene cluster aadE-sat4-
aphA-3 disseminated among multiresistant isolates of Enterococcus faecium. Antimicrob Agents Che-
mother. 2001; 45(11):3267–3269. doi: 10.1128/AAC.45.11.3267-3269.2001 PMID: 11600397
39. Rice LB. Tn916 family conjugative transposons and dissemination of antimicrobial resistance determi-
nants. Antimicrob Agents Chemother. 1998; 42(8):1871–1877. PMID: 9687377
40. De Leener E, Martel A, Decostere A, Haesebrouck F. Distribution of the erm (B) gene, tetracycline re-
sistance genes, and Tn1545-like transposons in macrolide- and lincosamide-resistant enterococci from

42. Tremblay CL, Letellier A, Quessy S, BoulianneM, Daignault D, Archambault M. Multiple-antibiotic resis-
tance of Enterococcus faecalis and Enterococcus faecium from cecal contents in broiler chicken and
turkey flocks slaughtered in Canada and plasmid colocalization of tetO and ermB genes. J Food Prot.
2011; 74(10):1639–1648. doi: 10.4315/0362-028X.JFP-10-451 PMID: 22004810
43. Singer RS, Ward MP, Maldonado G. Can landscape ecology untangle the complexity of antibiotic resis-
tance? Nat Rev Microbiol. 2006; 4(12):943–952. doi: 10.1038/nrmicro1553 PMID: 17109031
44. Denwood MJ, Mather AE, Haydon DT, Matthews L, Mellor DJ, Reid SW. From phenotype to genotype:
a Bayesian solution. Proc Biol Sci. 2011; 278(1710):1434–1440. doi: 10.1098/rspb.2010.1719 PMID: